

The London Gazette.

Published by Authority.

FRIDAY, AUGUST 11, 1882.

St. James's Palace, August 9, 1882.

NOTICE is hereby given, that the Chapel Royal, Whitehall, will be closed for repairs after Sunday next, the 13th instant, until further notice. SYDNEY, Lord Steward.

St James's Palace, August 9, 1882.

THE Queen has been pleased to appoint the Reverend John Neale Dalton, M.A., C.M.G., Governor to their Royal Highnesses the Princes Albert Victor and George of Wales, to be Honorary Chaplain to Her Majesty.

(FOOT-AND-MOUTH DISEASE.)

A T the Council Chamber, Whitchall, the 9th day of August, 1882.

By Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council.

THE Lords and others of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Act, 1878, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows :

1. The following Areas (namely), -(1.) so much of the parish of Beeby, in the county of Leicester, as lies within the following boundaries, that is to say, the road leading from Beeby to South Croxton on the north, the road leading from Beeby to Hungarton on the south, a footpath leading from Keyham to South Croxton on the east, and the village of Beeby on the west, and (2.) so much of the parish of Barkby, in the county of Leicester, as lies within the following boundaries, that is to say, Ridgemere-road on the north, the road leading from Barkby village to Beeby village on the south, the road leading from Beeby village to South Croxton village on the east, and a fence, and certain fields in the occupation of Mr. Talbot on the west,-which were declared by Orders of Council dated respectively the twenty-seventh day of June, and the seventeenth day of July, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two, to be Areas infected with foot-and-mouth disease, are hereby declared to be free from foot-and-mouth disease, and those Areas shall, as from the commencement of this Order, cease to be Aruas infected with foot-and-mouth disease.

2. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after the tenth day of August, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two.

C. L. Peel.

(FOOT-AND-MOUTH DISEASE.)

A^T the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 9th day of August, 1882.

By Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council.

THE Lords and others of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Act, 1878, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows: 1. Each of the Areas described in the Schedule

1. Each of the Areas described in the Schedule to this Order is hereby declared to be an Area infected with foot-and-mouth disease.

2. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after the eleventh day of August, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two.

C. L. Peel.

SCHEDULE.

(1.) An area comprising so much of the borough of Lichfield, in the county of Stafford, as lies within the following boundaries, that is to say, Wall-lane from Edward Sankey's farm buildings viâ the South Stafford Waterworks to the Old Barracks, Birmingham-road, crossing the footroad by Chapels-terrace to the Roman Catholic Church, St. John-street, along St. John-street to the Shoulder-of-Mutton Inn, London-road, then taking a line across Berryhill farm to Wall-lane aforesaid.

(2.) An area comprising so much of the borough of Lichfield, in the county of Stafford, as lies within the following boundaries, that is to say, the Birmingham Canal on the south, the Walsall turnpike-road on the north, the Birmingham-road from the Duke of Wellington Inn to the Old Militia Barracks and then the cross foot-road to the Turk's Head Inn, Sandford-street, on the east, and the occupation-road from the Three Tunns Inn on the Walsall-road to Fossway farm on the west.

(FOOT-AND-MOUTH DISEASE.)

A^T the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 9th day of August, 1832.

By Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council.

THE Lords and others of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The